No. 480, S.]

[Published July 30, 1927.

CHAPTER 455.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum herein named to the department of agriculture for one-half of the cost of laying water mains and sewer on certain streets along the state fair grounds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of agriculture a sum not exceeding thirty-seven hundred dollars to pay one-half of the cost of laying water mains and sanitary sewers by the city of West Allis, along the state fair grounds, on seventy-seventh avenue from Greenfield avenue north to the city limits. Said sum of money or such part thereof as may be necessary shall be paid to the city of West Allis when the department of agriculture is satisfied that the work has been properly done and the cost and expenses thereof properly apportioned.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 28, 1927.

No. 527, S.]

1140

[Published July 30, 1927.

CHAPTER 456.

AN ACT to create subsection (3) of section 50.02 and subsection (5) of section 50.03 of the statutes, relating to the admission and maintenance charges of patients to the Wisconsin state sanatorium.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 50.02 and a new subsection is added to section 50.03 of the statutes to read:

(50.02) (3) There may also be admitted for care and treatment upon proper certificate of examining physician and recommendation of the superintendent of the institution, any inmate committed to the industrial school for boys, industrial school

for girls or the state public school who is suffering from tuberculosis, and the state board of control is hereby authorized to cause such transfers thereto.

(50.03) (5) The maintenance cost of all patients admitted to said institution under the provisions of subsection (3) of section 50.02 shall be charged against the state; but the state shall charge over, as provided in subsection (2) of section 46.10, to the county from which the patient was originally committed, onehalf of the cost of maintenance in the sanatorium and the entire amount of all other expenses, provided the person was an inmate in the institution to which originally committed for one year or less; and if more than one year the maintenance cost of all such persons admitted shall be paid by the state but the county chargeable by law with the maintenance of such inmate in the institution from which the transfer was made shall continue to be liable in the same manner as provided for under section 48.17. If in the opinion of the superintendent of the sanatorium the patient so transferred is still in need of further care and treatment after the expiration of the original commitment, the board shall notify the county judge of the county of original commitment, who shall make an investigation and determination in the manner prescribed in subsection (1) of section 46.10.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on passage and publication.

Approved July 28, 1927.

No. 531, S.]

[Published July 30, 1927.

CHAPTER 457.

AN ACT to renumber section 256.29 to be subsection (1) thereof and to create subsections (2) and (3) of section 256.29 of the statutes, regulating the conduct of attorneys and punishing unprofessional conduct.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 256.29 of the statutes is renumbered subsection (1) of said section.

SECTION 2. Two new subsections are added to section 256.29 of the statutes to read: (256.29) (2) It is hereby declared to be